

Court of Appeal Civil Case No. B257656

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION FIVE**

---

**STEVEN WITKOFF, ET AL.**

*Plaintiffs and Appellants*

vs.

**TOPIX LLC, ET AL.**

*Defendant and Respondent*

---

**FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF  
LOS ANGELES**

**THE HONORABLE MICHAEL JOHNSON, JUDGE**

**CASE NUMBER: BC517897**

---

**RESPONDENT'S RESPONSIVE BRIEF**

---

**Erik D. Buzzard, Esq. [CA SBN 162395]  
Justin S. Kim, Esq. [CA SBN 255980]**

**PALUMBO BERGSTROM LLP  
95 Enterprise, Suite 250  
Aliso Viejo, California 92656  
(949) 442-0300 – Telephone  
(949) 251-1331 – Facsimile**

**Attorneys for Respondent Topix LLC**

TO BE FILED IN THE COURT OF APPEAL

APP-008

COURT OF APPEAL, Second APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 5	Court of Appeal Case Number: B257656
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): Erik D. Buzzard (SBN 162395) / Justin S. Kim (SBN 255980) PALUMBO BERGSTROM LLP 95 Enterprise, Suite 250 Aliso Viejo, CA 92656 TELEPHONE NO.: 949-442-0300 FAX NO. (Optional): 949-251-1331 E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional): ebuzzard@palumbolawyers.com ATTORNEY FOR (Name): Topix LLC	Superior Court Case Number: BC517897
APPELLANT/PETITIONER: STEVEN WITKOFF, et al.  RESPONDENT/REAL PARTY IN INTEREST: TOPIX LLC	FOR COURT USE ONLY
<p align="center"><b>CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS</b></p> (Check one): <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> INITIAL CERTIFICATE <input type="checkbox"/> SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	2
III. FACTUAL & PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..	3
A. Topix.com is a News Website With Forum Features.....	3
B. Witkoffs Allege that Their Son Met a Drug Dealer Through Topix.com.....	4
C. The Court Sustained Topix’s Demurrer to the Amended Complaint.....	5
IV. LEGAL DISCUSSION.....	8
A. Congress Passed the CDA to Bar Precisely the Types of Claims that Witkoffs Pursue Against Topix.....	8
B. Witkoffs Distort Their Claims As Against Topix’s Creation and Maintenance of the Forums Themselves to Attempt to Plead Around the CDA.....	13
C. Witkoffs’ Vague References to “Creation and Development” does Not Negate the CDA’s Immunity.....	20
1. The CDA Immunizes Topix Under the Reasoning of <i>Roommates.com</i> because Topix Did Not Create or Develop Content.....	23
2. The Claims in <i>Internet Brands</i> Were Not Based on Third Party Content and therefore the CDA did not Apply.....	25

3.	Topix did not Create Content Based on Its Users’ Names and Likenesses as LinkedIn was Alleged to Have Done.....	27
4.	Witkoffs’ reference to <i>Demetriades v. Yelp</i> is Misplaced because Yelp Created and Developed Content.....	29
D.	Federal Courts Interpreting the CDA Confirm that it Immunizes Websites from Allegedly Illegal Content.....	30
1.	Witkoffs’ Profound Claims against Topix Alleging Involvement in a “Criminal Enterprise” Does Not Remove this Case from CDA Immunity.....	30
2.	In <i>Dart v. Craigslist</i> , the Court Dismissed the Nuisance Claims Which Were Identical Allegations Against Website Craigslist.....	34
3.	<i>Doe v. Bates</i> Provides Additional Clarification that a Website Cannot be Held Liable for the Criminal Acts of Its Users.....	38
V.	CONCLUSION.....	39
VI.	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Beckman v. Match.com</i> , No. 2:13-CV-97 JCM (NJK), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78339 (Dist. NV. May 29, 2013).....	19
<i>Beyond Sys. v. Keynetics, Inc.</i> , 422 F. Supp. 2d 523 (D. Md. 2006).....	33
<i>Black v. Google Inc.</i> , No. 10-02381 CW, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82905 (N.D. Cal. August 13, 2010).....	21
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash, Inc.</i> , 339 F. 3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003).....	20, 21, 25
<i>Chig. Lawyers' Comm. for Civ. Rights Under the Law, Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 461 F. Supp. 2d 681 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....	26
<i>Corbis Corp. v Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 1090 (W.D. Wash. 2004).....	21
<i>Dart v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	34, 35, 36
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 767 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2014).....	25, 26
<i>Doe v. Mark Bates &amp; Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , No. 5:05-CV-91-DF-CMC, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93348 (E.D. Tex. December 27, 2006).....	38
<i>Doe v. MySpace Inc.</i> 528 F. 3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008).....	18, 19

<i>Fair Housing Council v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2007).....	21, 23, 24, 25
<i>Gibson v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 7735 (RMB), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53246 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	34
<i>Goddard v. Google, Inc.</i> , 640 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg</i> , 753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. 2014).....	19
<i>M.A. v. Village Voice Media Holdings</i> , 809 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (E.D. Mo. 2011).....	30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Perkins v. LinkedIn Corp.</i> , No. 13-CV-04303-LHK, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 160381 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 13, 2014).....	27, 28
<i>Universal Commun. Sys. v. Lycos, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 413 (5th Cir.2007).....	36
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997).....	34
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Barrett v. Rosenthal</i> , 40 Cal. 4th 33 (2006).....	11, 12
<i>Demetriades v. Yelp</i> , 228 Cal. App. 4th 294 (2014).....	29
<i>E. L. White, Inc. v. City of Huntington Beach</i> , 21 Cal.3d 497 (1978).....	2
<i>Gentry v. Ebay</i> , 99 Cal. App. 4th 816 (2002).....	18
<i>Julie Doe II, a Minor, et al. v. MySpace Inc.</i> 175 Cal. App. 4th 561 (2009).....	3, 10, 11, 12, 13, 17, 18, 26

<i>Kathleen R. v. City of Livermore</i> 87 Cal. App. 4th 684 (2002).....	35
<i>Kong v. City of Hawaiian Gardens Redevelopment Agency,</i> 108 Cal. App. 4th 1028 (2002).....	2
<i>Lew v. Superior Court,</i> 20 Cal. App. 4th 866 (1993).....	16
<i>Witkoff, et al. v. 1775 Summitridge Drive, LLC, et al.,</i> Los Angeles Superior Court case no. BC517918 (2013).....	6

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

47 U.S.C. § 230.....	passim
47 U.S.C. § 230(a).....	8
47 U.S.C. § 230(b).....	9
47 U.S.C. § 230(c).....	9
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(2).....	13
18 USCS § 1595.....	30, 31
18 USCS § 2255.....	31

**STATE STATUTES**

Cal. Civil Code. § 3479.....	6
Cal. Civil Code. § 3480.....	6
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16.....	6
